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DATE: August 26, 2015
TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM:  Miguel “Mike” Romero, Development Review Specialist Sr.qAe
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager "
Penny Elis-Green, Growth Management Director
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager\/é‘{

Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor WJM—

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE #V 15-5150 Jude Tercero Variance

ISSUE:

Jude Tercero, Applicant, Maria Cerquera, Agent, request a variance of Ordinance No, 2007-2
(Village of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 {Density and Dimension Standards), to allow
three dwelling units on 0.962 acres. This request also includes a variance of Article V, Section
8.2.1c (Local Roads), of the Land Development Code, as Paseo De Tercero which services the
property does not meet local road standards consisting of two ten foot driving lanes, a minimum
right-of-way of fifty feet and an all-weather driving surface.

The property is located within the Traditional Community of Agua Fria, at 2293 Paseo De Tercero
within Section 5, Township 16 North, Range 9 East, (Commission District 2).

Yicinity Map:
I

=}

Site Location
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SUMMARY:

On July 16, 2015, the CDRC met and acted on this case. The decision of the CDRC was to
recommend approval with staff conditions, of the Applicant’s request by a unanimous 6-0 vote.

The subject lot was created in 1991, by way of Family Transfer and is recognized as a legal lot of
record. The Applicant has provided proof of ownership of the property by providing a warranty
deed which was recorded in the County Clerk’s Office on June 23, 1998, in Book 227, Page 048.
There are currently two dwelling units on the subject property. The main residence was constructed
after 1992 (permit#94-1335), which is approximately 2,500 sq. ft., and is served by City of Santa Fe
Sewer and a private well. The second dwelling unit was permitted in 2012 (permit#12-442), which
is approximately 1,440 sq. ft. and is served by City of Santa Fe Sewer and the Agua Fria
Community Water System (AFCWS). As part of that approval, the Applicant was required to
install a retention pond on the property. The proposed third dwelling unit would be served by City
of Santa Fe Sewer and Agua Fria Community Water System (AFCWS). Currently, the Applicant
rents both dwelling units for additional income.

The Applicant requests a variance of the Agua Fria Ordinance, Section 10.6 (Density and
Dimension Standards), to allow three dwelling units on 0.962 acres. In the Traditional Community
of Agua Fria, minimum lot size per Code is 0.75 acres per dwelling unit. Lot size can be further
reduced to 0.33 acres per dwelling unit with Community Water and Community Sewer. For
construction of one to four dwelling units Article 1II Section 2.4.1, states that the Applicant must
provide submittals for new construction, and meet standards as applicable and as required in Article
V, Section 8, Subdivision Design Standards. The Applicant also requests a variance of Article V,
Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads), of the Code. The road Paseo De Tercero, which services the
property, fails to meet local road standards, which require two ten-foot driving lanes, a minimum
right-of-way of fifty feet and an all-weather driving surface. Currently Paseo De Tercero does not
meet thesc standards because it 1s a sixteen (16°) foot wide dirt road with a twenty (20°) foot
entrance, and the exit and utility easement is eight-hundred and seventeen (817°) feet from Rufina
to the end of the Applicant’s property line. Paseo De Tercero can be accessed through Rufina or by
Agua Fria Road.

The Applicant asserts these variances are needed in order to develop the remaining portion of the
property. The Applicant intends to place an additional home on the property both to provide
additional income and to give to their children when they meet aduithood. The Applicant intends to
give each child a dwelling unit at that time. The property is lacking approximately .448 acres in
order to meet Code requirements.

During the CDRC meeting, Committee member Katz remarked that if the main residence were on
community water, the amount of land required in order to place a third dwelling unit would be
significantly less, and would bring the land area much closer to the necessary acreage. Mr. Tercero
asserted if the water system (AFCWS) offered membership, he would be willing to connect to the
water system (AFCWS). Currently the main residence is connected to City of Santa Fe Sewer and
is utilizing a private well. The Applicant has since provided correspondence from the Agua Fria
Community Water System (AFCWS), dated August 10, 2015, acknowledging that water will be
made available for the Applicant. With all three dwelling units on Community Water and City
Sewer, the Applicant will now be lacking approximately 1600 sq. ft. in order to meet density
requirements to allow a third residence.
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Article II, Section 3 (Variances) of the County Code states: [W]here in the case of proposed
development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code would result
in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography or other such non-self-
inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of the
purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a written request for a variance. This Section goes
on to state, [IJn no event shall a variance, modification or waiver be recommended by a

Development Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so the purpose of the Code
would be nullified.

This Application was submitted on May 12, 2015.

On July 16, 2015, the CDRC met and acted on this case. The decision of the CDRC was to
recommend approval with staff conditions, of the Applicants request by a unanimous 6-¢ vote.

The Applicant has provided notice in accordance with Article 1I, Section 2.4.2 of the Code by
providing notice in the New Mexican, which was published on June 25, 2015. The Applicant has
also provided certifted mail receipts (dated June 23, 2015) and certification of posting
acknowledgement that the public notice has been posted for 21 days on the property.

Growth Management staff have reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent Code

requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County criteria for this type of
request.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Approval of a variance of The Agua Fria Ordinance, Section
10.6 (Density and Dimension Standards), to allow three
dwelling units on 0.962 acres and a variance of Article V,
Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads) of the Code for Paseo De
Tercero which services the property and does not meet local
road standards.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT AREA: SDA-2

HYDROLOGIC ZONE: Traditional Community of Agua Fria, minimum lot size per
Code is 0.75 acres per dwelling unit. Lot size can further
reduced to 0.33 acres per dwelling unit with Community
Water and Community Sewer.

FIRE PROTECTION: Santa Fe County Fire Marshal reviewed this Application and
recommended denial per the 1997 Uniform Fire Code Section
002-Fire Department Access 902.2.2.1 Dimensions: Fire
apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not
less than 20 feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not
less than 13 feet 6 inches, Paseo De Tercero does not meet
these requirements,
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WATER SUPPLY:

LIQUID WASTE:

VARIANCES:

AGENCY REVIEW:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The main residence is served by a private well, however, the
Applicant has stated that he is willing to connect to the Agua
Fria Water System (AFCWS). The second dwelling unit is
served by the Agua Fria Community Water System (AFCWS).
The proposed dwelling unit will be served by Agua Fria
Community Water System (AFCWS), and has provided a
letter of commitment for this connection. The Applicant has
provided a letter of commitment for the third dwelling unit.

All existing dwelling units are served by City of Santa Fe
Sewer System. The proposed dwelling unit will also be served
by City of Santa Fe Sewer System. The Applicant has
received a letter of commitment.

Variances of The Agua Fria Ordinance, Section 0.6 (Density
and Dimension Standards), to allow three dwelling units on
0.962 acres and Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads), to
allow an existing sixteen (16} foot dirt driving surface within
a twenty (20°) foot easement.

Agency: Recommmendation:
Fire Prevention Denial

Denial of a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2 (Village of
Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6 (Density and
Dimension Standards) to allow three dwelling units on
0.962 acres and a variance of Article V, Section 8.2.1c
(Local Roads) of the Code.

If the decision of the BCC is to approve the Applicant’s

request, staff recommends imposition of the following
conditions:

1. The Applicant shall comply will all applicable water

conservation measures. (As per Ordinance No. 2002-13).

The Applicant must obtain a development permit from the

Building and Development Services Department for the

additional dwelling unit. (As per Article II, Section 2).

3. The placement of additional dwelling units is prohibited on
the property. (As per Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section
10.6).

]

4. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Code requirements

and Fire Prevention Division requirements at the time of

Development Permit Application. (As per 1997 Fire Code
and NFPA Life Safety Code).

5. The Applicant shall provide proof that the main residence is
connected to the Agua Fria Community Water System prior
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to issuance of the Development Permit for the third
dwelling unit.

6. The Applicant shall provide a Road Plan showing proposed
improvements to Paseo De Tercero for review and
approval. The road must be built out to 20° in width, where
possible, and must include pull outs as determined by the
County Fire Marshal. All road improvements must be
constructed prior to the issuance of the building permit for
the third dwelling unit.

EXHIBITS:

. Letter of request

. Ordinance No. 2007-2 Section 10.6 (Density and Dimension Standards)
. Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads)

. Site Plan

. Site Photographs

. Recorded Survey Plat

. Recorded Warranty Deed

. Aerial of Site and Surrounding Area

. Letter from Agua Fria Community Water System (AFCWS)
10. Letter from City of Santa Fe Waste Water Division

11. Letter from Agua Fria Village Association

12. Public Noticing

13. Fire Prevention Letter

14. July 16, 2015, CDRC Minutes

W oo =1 Sy b bW —
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May 27, 2015

Santa Fe County
P.0. Box 276
Santa Fe, NM87504

To whom it may concern:

It is our intent to ask the County of Santa Fe to allow us a variance for a third unit on our
property in the Village of Agua Fria. The regulations require three units per one acre. The piece
of property, left to us by our parents, is just shy at .962 acres. This lot is .038 acres shy of the

required one acre. Granting this variance will constitute a minimal easing of the lot size
requirement.

At present, we have a home on 1/3 of this property and have a single wide mobile home on

1/3. We would like to prepare the remaining property to place a mobile home for needed
income and for future use for our children.

We have access to Agua Fria Community water and City sewer. We ask that you consider this
variance being that it would not interfere with our neighbors or community.

In addition, | am requesting a variance of the standards described in Article 5, Section 8.2.1c.

titled “Local Roads”, of the County code. Due to preexisting conditions | am unable to comply
with this specification.

Thank you for your consideration to this matter.

Sincerely,

Jude Tercero
Ph: 505-604-1353

N T e e
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10.8 Density and Dimensional Standards
The following table illustrates tha dimensionz! standards that apply in the Villags of Agua Fria
Zoning District Mieasuremenis and exceptiors to the standards of this schedule are listed in the

iable notas.

Commentury: The dasity 2ant dunemsieaal sterdands s28 fuith 2 secthm 202 e 2 peeanks Tt statad Snelopment demats and
wimfties can be Zuained ke facts—vora ol et pobdic tacidn availabilty sfiastnecturs copadn turildiaz Uinuist. plnsise]
houzemoy 2] pading oonfiemanen toname 2w —men hose the <fToct 1} Inmtmy derelsmmnt 1ugans it maoe llm b steed

SFARTILY

Yillage of Aqua Fria Zomng E:us%mci'

o &'&nitﬁuﬁ' Lot Areul?rin_fpul Isg (acras] o

| Densify/.: Mex. Coverdge | Meme. Height (7t) | i Setbocks (7)

{ Antansity.: Community Services SRl SN : ' e

I 1@ - 4 S “‘Man- = Res'ldcnﬁn‘! {Front £

Sib 1 Ras Res'i Water fLong Term| Both ‘{Residenti midcnhnl Uses  |Non Res{ Sircef {Interior
_districts Uses [ lses ] iCons. | Water |Water{Sower| W&ES | - Uses  {: Uses | 'SF. | MF| Uses ] Side | Side. [Reer

AFTCZD. BN AN 75 | 75 [ 033 40 '24 24 24 0 5 5
AFLDUZ 2h | 25 1 1 05 20 24 | 24 24 0 20 20

Notes: .
(1) Where odequate water is available, minimum lot area may be reduced by employing water conservation measures end reducing water use.

Further reductions may be achieved by submitting proof of edequate long term water availability, connecting to community water, community
sewer or both {W&S5), all in accordance with Article IIT, Section 10, Lot Size Requirements of the Code or, such additional density bonus and
lot size provisions of County Ordinance 2006-02, Affordable Housing,

(&) Setbacks shall be measured from the property line or from the edge of the road eesement where the property line is inside the road

easement.
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which schedide is oa file af the Office of the Public Works Director 2ad the Land Use
Qifice.

8112 Construction of roads or other required improvements may be phased accordiag to a
schedule that is part of an approved master or development plan.

8.1.13 Lacal roads shall be laid out so that their use by through traffic will be discouraged.

8.2 Road Desien
Construction and design standards shall be according to sound engineering practice as folfows:

8.2.1 Classification of Highways, Strects and Roads
8.2.1a Axerial Roads and Highwavs

A major arterial road or highway has from two to six driving lanes, may be
divided with a median, and has sufficient additional right-of-way (o provide for
turning lancs and additional width at major intersections. Major arterials have an
average daily traffic of more than 5000 vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of
one hwndred feet (100). A minor arterial road has an average daily teaffic of
2000 to 5000 wchicles, serves 200 {o 1000 dweliing units or fots, and has a
minimum right-of-way of sixty six (66} fect. Asphalt paving is required for major
arierials al a minimum depth of five (3)inches and for minor arterials (o a
minimum depth of four (4) inches, Separated driving lancs or park-ways are
cncouraged. Sec Appendices A, B.1. B.2 and B.3 for further detail.

8.2.1b  Collccior Roads
A collector road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving Ianes. It serves 61 to 199
dwelling units or lots and has an average daily traffic volume of 601 to 1999
vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) fect; paving shall achieve a
minimum depth of three (3) inches. Sec Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B.3.

B2 Ic Local Roads

A local subcollcctor road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving lancs, serves 31 to
60dwelling units or lots, and carries an average daily traffic volume of 301 to 600
vehicles with a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) fect. A local subcollector road
has a six (6) inch minimum surface thickness of crushed gravel base course
material, provided it can be shown thal such minimum thickness is adequate
based on subgrade soil conditions: a plasticity index of eight (8) to twelve percent
(12%) shall be provided. A local lane, place or cul-de-sac road seives 0 1o 30
dwelling units or lots and carries an average daily traffic volume of 0 to 300
vehicles with two (2), ten (10) foot driving lanes with a minimum right-of-way of
fifty (50) fect. Local lanes, places and cui-de-sac roads shall be constructed with
the same sub-grade and base course specifications as the subcollector road. See
also Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B-3 and Section 8.3 of this Article,

8.2.1d Cul-de-sacs

Cul-de-sacs (dead epd roads) shall not be longer than five hundred {300) feet. At
the closed end there shall be a turn around having a minimum driving surface
radius of at least forty-two (42) feet for roads under 250 feet long and of at least
fifty (50) feet for roads 250 feet and longer. A suitable alternative, such as a
hammerhead turn around, may be acceptable if approved by the Code
Administrator and the Fire Marshal. All turn around areas shall be designed to

prolect existing vegetation and steep terrain. There shali be a minimurn right-of-
RS e e
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Jude Tercero

2203 Paseo De Tercero

Santa Fe, NM
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Jude Tercero

2293 Pasco De Terecero

Santa Fe, NM
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Jude Tercero

2293 Paseo De Tercero
Santa Fe, NM
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i ELIGIO 8. TERCERO and EHMMA JERCERO. husband and wife

. for coaeldseiion poid. grewt (B
.l ‘G « =

i:ckzneiksxh .
&,-Md:ﬁai‘xdnn!cﬂuem SANTA FE Coury., Rew tacko: ‘

& certzin tract or parcel of land and rezl estate lying end
being situate within S.H.C. 427, Section S5, T. 16 #., R. ¥ E.,
H.H.P.KM., County of Santa Fe, State of Kev Mexlco, end nore
particularly described as follows, to wit:

II
Beginning at the eouthwest corner of the trect  herein
described, £from whence a #$.S5.G.L.O. Marked Stone for the
southwest corner of S.H.C. 427 beare, §. 16° 17" €., 2B07.24
1 feet; thence, 8. 43° 10' ¥., 6.82 feet; thence, from cei{d point
{ zad place of beginning, ®. 10° 37' #., 536.29 feet; thence, H.
i 79¢ 23' E., 77.39 feet; thence, S. 10° 46' E., 536.29 feet;
thence, S. 78° 23" W., 78.80 feet to the point &nd place of
beginning. Being and intended to be lot € as shown an plet of
; curvey prepared for Eligio M. Tercero, filed €for record e&
i Document HRo. 750,351, in Plzt Book 227, page 086, records of
i Senta Fe County, New Hexico.
l
i

| SUBJECT TO: Restrlctions, reservetions end/or essements of record.

vith warcety covenants

WITRESS _our m:n (8) cadeeei  (B) thic zgg doy of L 19 26 .
1' ELIGIﬁM. ésncsag ¢ ﬁ 'ﬁ gEE 5
(Szely
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]. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOQ RATURAL FIRERIRE

! STATEOF HEW MEXICO )

! , ss

i} COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

i Thia in:!nmeu wes Mkmﬂhﬂsﬂhﬂ«!mm ’ JUME IRD 19__96
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K N A L]
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ACHNOWLEDGEMENT FOR CORFIDATION
'

_BTATEOF  NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF SANTA FPE

This izstromeat "-m_‘h mu___________.
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AFCWS

gua Fria Com_['nun]t} £ P.O Box 4966 Santa Fe, NM. 87502-4966
Water Systems Office (505) 474-4206 Fax (503) 474-1206

Ramon Romero-President, Rudy Macfinez-Vice-president, Dion Montoya-Secretany, Gil Tercero-Traasurer, Henry Chaves,

June 16, 2015

Santa Fe County
Land Use Department
Santa Fe NM 87505

This is to acknowledge that the above stated community water association wili make
water available for Jude Tercero for a proposed dwelling at 2277 Paseo de Tercero
Santa Fe NM 87507. The original parce!l at 2293 is served by the family well and the

parcel at 2281 has been served by the Agua Fria Community Water Association
Since December 2012.

If any additional information is required, please feel free to call me at 505-490-2128.

Sincerely,

na M.('gry'

Accounts Manager

“UEXHIBIT
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AGUA FRIA COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 4966
SANTA FE NM 87502
505-490-2128

August 10, 2015
Santa Fe County
Land Use Department
Santa Fe NM 87505

This is to acknowledge that the above stated community water association will make
water available for Jude Tercero at 2293 Paseo de Tercero, Santa Fe NM 87507,

If any additional information is required, please feel free to call me at 505-490-2128.
Sincerely,
3
Ay OE >/~

Ana M. Berry
Accounis Manager

=



August 10, 2015

Santa Fe County
P.O. Box 276
Santa Fe, NiM 87504

To whom it may concern:

As per the County Development Review Committee meeting on july 16 2015, | agree to hook
up the original home, 2293 Paseo de Tercero, to the Agua Fria Community Water System in
order to comply with code regulations.

Attached is a letter from the AFCWS acknowledging that they will make it available to the above
address.

Sincerely,

WY L

/lude Tercero

/9



City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

200 Lincoln Avenue, P.O. Box 909, Santa Fe, IV.0M_87304-09039
www.santafenm.goy

Javier A, Gownzales, Mayor Councilors:

Peter N. lves, Mayor Pro Tem, Dist. 2
Tatti J. Bushee, Dist. 1

Signe 1. Lindel), Dist.

Joseph M. Maestas, Dist.
Carmichael A. Dominguez, Dist.
Christopher M. Riverz, Dist.
Ronald S. Truijillo, Dist.

Bill Dimas, Dist,

=S TR T I S

F

May 11, 2015

Mr. Jude Tercero
22093 Paseo De Tercero
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

Subject: Sewer Service for 2293 Pasco De Tercero

Dear Mr. Tercero:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that the property at 2293 Paseo de Tercero has an
active sewer account with the City of Sania Fe. Field inspection indicates thai this
property is served by an existing private sewer service line that connects to the City of
Santa Fe public sewer system within Rufina Street. Any new structures added to the
property at 2293 Paseo de Tercero that requires City sewer service shall connect to this
existing private sewer service line, It is noted that an additional separate private
sewer service line extension that connects to the City’s public sewer line in Rufina
Street is not authorized to serve a new structure on the property. A public sewer
mainline extension wiil be required if the existing private sewer service line does not
have the capacity to serve any proposed new structure(s).

Please note that each lot must be served through separate sewer service connections.
Any future lot splits or sewer service connections for properties not referenced in this

evaluation shall require review and approval by the Wastewater Management Division.

Additionally, Wastewater utility expansmn charges (UEC) for sanitary sewer shall apply.

WWW-SVR-1\WasteWater ] S\Eng [

.; Evailability Statements (TER)2015
TERs\2293 Paseo de Tecero-Jude T




This statement of availability applies exclusively 1o the property described above. This
document verifies that at the time it was issued sufficient capacity was available in the
receiving line. It does not guarantee capacity through the life of the sanitary sewer. Any
zoning or conceptual changes made to the development area will require our re-evaluation
of the sanitary sewer availability and our re-issuing of this statement. This technical
evaluation report will be valid for a period of one year from the date of issue date.

You may contact me at 955-4637 if you have any questions.

/!

Stan Holland, PE
Waslewater Management Division

Sincerely,

cc: File
Doug Flores

WWW-SVR-1\Waste Water1 S\EngDeptDocs\Sewer Files\SAS Availability Statements (TER)\2015
TERs\2293 Paseo de Tecero-Jude Tercero.doc
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Agua Fria Village Association

2073 Camino Samuel Montoya
Santa Fe, NM 87507

Ty 7,2015

Penny Ellis-Green, County Land Use Administrator
Santa Fe County

P.O.Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276

Dear Ms. Ellis-Green:

The Agua Fria Village Association (AFVA), on behalf of the Agua Fria Village Traditional Historic
Community (THC), has published in its monthly newsletter the variance for Case #V-15-5150 Jude
Tercero at 2293 Paseo De Tercero, just off Agua Fria Street.

Mr. Jude Tercero has applicd for a variance requesting to have three dwelling units on his property of
0.962 acres, which are almost the necessary 0.999 acres, when the subject property has community
sewer and water. We discussed this variance at our July 6™ meeting and sec no problem with an
approval.

The other components of the variance: variance of the road standards to allow the existing 16-foot
wide dirt driveway (Code requires two ten-foot driving lanes) to serve all 3 homes and a reduction of a
minimum right of way of fifty feet (measured fromn existing buildings of other family members to the
road); have been the subject of much discussion in our recent Community Planning meetings for
updating the Agua Fria Community Plan

(http://www santafecountynm.gov/userfiles/Planning_Update 2014/Adopted_VillageofAguaFriaCom

munityPlan7-2006.pdf). These Code requirements are often difficult to adhere to in our County’s 33
traditional communities.

The AFVA feels that the variances should be approved.

Sincerely, ‘
{.f[%é/éw// Vi

William Henry Mee, President AFVA
(505) 473-3160
WilliamHenryMee({@aol.com

Email CC:

"EXHIBIT

COUNTY OF SANTA FE:
Santa Fe County

P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276
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pengreen(@co.santa-fe.nm.us, Miguel Romero miromero@santafecountynm.gov,
Commissioner Miguel Chavez , mchavez@co.santa-fe.nm.us,

Tessa Jo Mascarenas, Constituent Services Liaison, {jmascarenas@santafecountynm.gov,

AGUA FRIA ASSOCIATION MEMBERS:
Charlie Gonzales, Vice President, cdGonzales@comcast.net,

2of2
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6723255 Pint

The nawspapers of fewr t4exico make public notices from their printed pages available electronically in a single database
for the banefit of the public. This enhances the legislative intent of public notice - keeping a fres and independent public
informed about actvities of their government and business activities that may affect them. Impartantly, Public Hotices now
are in one place on the web (www PublicioticeAds .cam), not scattered among thousands of governmant web pages.

County: Santa Fe
Printed In: Santa Fe New Mexican
Printed On: 2015/06/25

Legal # 98639

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held to consider a request by Jude Tercero,
Applicant, for a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2, (village of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section
10.6 (Density and DImension Standards), to allow three dwelling units on 0.962 acres. This request
also includes a variance of Article V, Section 8.2.1¢ {Local Roads), of the Land Development Code,
a5 Paseo de Tercero which services the property does not meet local road standards consisting of
two ten foot driving fanes, a minimum right-of-way of fifty feet and an all-weather driving surface.

The property is located within the Traditional Community of Agua Fria at 2293 Paseo De Tercero,
within Section 5, Township 16, North, Range 9 East (Commission District 2).

A public hearing will be held in the County Commission Chambers of the Santa Fe County
Courthouse, corner of Grant and Palace Avenues, Santa fe, New Mexico on the 16th day of July

2015, at 4:00 p.m. on a petition to the County Development Review Committee and on September
8, 2015, at 5:00 p.m. before the Board of County Commissioners.

Please forward all comments and questions to the County Land Use Administration Office at 986~
6225.

All interested parties will be heard at the Public Hearing prior to the Commission taking action. All
comments, questions and objections to the proposal may be submitted to the County Land Use

Administrator in writing to P.O. Box 276, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276; or presented in person
at the hearing.

Published in The Santa Fe New Mexican on June 25, 2015.

Public Notice ID:

"EXHIBIT
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CERTIFICATION QF POSTING

[ herby certify that the public notice posting regarding Land Development

Case # V/S=&/50)  was posted for 21 days on the property beginning

The /& day of "Tuwe

.,_/'M___

Signature

*Photo of posting must be provided with certification

“PLEASE NOTI: Public notice is to be posted on the most visible part of the
property. Improper legal notice will result in re-posting for an additional 21
days. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the notice is on the
property for the full 21 days.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
}
COUNTY OF SANTA FE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this .~ -dayof

| —~ -

Lo b= ’,-‘L‘»"‘,B}’ /~\ k( 2N a0\

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
L= TE A.Osuna
T - s STATE Gy PUBLIC

) MyC OFH.ij;ME’.“C

ommission Expires:




AT T =

wt

iy .
Lot




Lo

r
e

e

il

4

»
*
.

[
-
-




CERTIEDMAILY

-
2 wr s e gy
[ =4 h anawn_nk...aa...« ..u.. i
b r~
N
bt s Bl [ 1 v
. @ O mf rrny, B .m:m,ﬂ.”_n.. u....\lpﬂ.m
=5 i (ST v b=
o - )
R
(=
= o
M [Ja:48 $yarss Rogasd m
C)asa Sy atss AurtuindDatoy § =
3 {Pesaze
a3 o
o e o
=] 'y
o
w
- wn
2 e u
- o
~

.5 Postal Service™

“-I...l e I.|r-..u ™ .. - "
..._.._..m.. Postal Serv .rm ’ =
CERTIFIED MAIL® mmnm_ﬂ -y mwdmmm,ﬁ_ar RECEIPT _
+ Damastio el Ondy H n -
giﬂtnn?é_aqlﬁiﬂigﬂa.u wn . = in B 7 =
: ﬁ = - O ml m;_._. & wm,m‘lﬁ C m-m.. o OF 848 _m;aq. S E
n |EEnLiTe iy -~ =
3,40 Po oh £3.57 T A W2 B

e . I T e | - (b u
T eranan Rocord faniivd [ = O | Freaen ey .I...rﬁlll vﬂ!i.r =
)eenturset e i = 2 g 1 T =
g : B Pt O | Dvaa s hapnea e H =]
(IAra s ranss st L g O | Qasmtra M \. =
B-ﬁ.i.?lhlol\. s__ M EReE m O [P . =
.vﬁ—&‘ % .N i Y A e~
LI o8 et et T -
atal Povisge aed FIEs U_ o i . =

Lo R R i AL -

2 N \AA.Nﬁ...‘. FE N m m!nm\hmsnumﬂu” mﬁhh_nf m.\. WL e m... #mvhu.ﬁtnmrﬂmh\:\c
U de Temes a ~

7015 Cll:s‘i[l DDUD ELS& Sbh‘i

m:..u. Postal Service™
- CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
- Domestic hall Galy

_mﬁnggcn?:ﬁnﬂ:uunﬁn.
O F bbbl

Coriied Wi Tea . o

iED MAIL® RECEIPT

i Tew
53,57
:ul!.n-ﬂ.._.-lr!..l,ra.n;l

o ﬁt Ja e
! e .5\..:...\

7015 nauu 0000 2158 Skdd
1?013_5_ 0L40 D000 258 5671

z&



feon P Roztal Foth: Eelian
Craisdorar, gtk § Conmissioner, Hstrice S

dliguzd Chavez

Liz Stefenics
Cemmissioner, ¥steies 3

Covunissivnzr, Birtrict §

Robzcl A, Arcass Ratherine Mifler
Cemmissioner, Diserice 3

Santa Fe County Fire Department
Fire Prevention Division
Official Submittal Review

Cenngy Monzge:

ate 06/02/2015

Project Nam= Jude Tercero

Project Location 2277 Paseo de Tercero, Sania Fe, New Mexico 87507

Dascription Variance of Density and local roads Case Manzager M. Romaro
Applicant Namea Jude Tercero County Case# V 15-5{50
Applicant Address 5563 \withington Peak Drive NE Fire District  p5,0 Fria
Albuguergue, New Mexico 87144
Applicant Phone  505.604-1353
Commercial (]  Residentia! Spriaklers [] Hydrant Acceptanca []
Review Type Master Plan []  Preliminary [ Final (] Inspection B Lot Split []

Wildfand [ Variance [X
Project Status  Approved [J Approved with Conditions [] Denial [

The Fire Prevention Division/Code Enforcement Burcau of the Santa Fe County Fire Department

has reviewed the above submittal and requires compliance with applicable Santa Fe County fire
and lifc safety codes, ordinances aud resclutions as indicated:

Fire Department Access

Shall comply with Article 9 - Fire Department Access and Water Supply of the 1997 Uniform Fire Code

inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County Fire
Marshal

o Fire Access Lanes

Section 901.4.2 Fire Apparatus Access Roads. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, approved signs

or other approved notices shall be provided and maintained for fire apparatus access roads to identify
such roads and prohibit the obstruction thereof or both.

= Roadways/Briveways

Shall comply with Article 9, Section 902 - Fire Department Access of the 1997 Uniform Fire Code

inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County Fire
Marshal.

{  EXHIBIT

35 Camino Justicia Samta Fe, Nd@ _1_3_ www.sanizfecountyfire org

Z9




Per the 1997 Uniform Fire Code Section 902 - Fire Department Access 902.2.2.1 Dimensions: Fire
apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet and an unobstructed
vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches.

902.2.2.2 Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed

loads of fire apparatus and shall be provided with a surface so as to provide all-weather driving
capabilities.

Per 2003 Intemational Fire Code Section 503 Fire Apparatus Access Roads: 503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire
apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet except for approved

sccurity gates in accordance with Section 503.6, and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13
feet 6 inches.

503.2.3 Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed
loads for fire apparatus and shall be surfaces so as to provide all-weather driving capabilities.

Paseo de Tercero does not meet the minimum requirements of the 1997 Uniform Fire Code and the 2003
International Fire Codes

General Requirements/Commnients

Inspections/Acceptance Tests

Shall comply with Article 1, Section 103.3.2 - New Construction and Alterations of the 1997 Uniform
Fire Code, inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County
Fire Marshal.

Permits

As required
Final Status
Recommendation for a variance for road size V15-5150 Denied above conditions applied.

Renep Nix, Inspector, /
C%zzfaﬂ /(/AZ 6-9-/5

ote Enforcement Ofticial” Date

Through: Chiel David Speriing
File: DEVAudeTeera/060915°AF

7
Cy: Bustar Party, Fire Marshal ,-;*‘
Land Use
Applicant
District Chiel Agua Fria
File

Official Submittal Review
2af2
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 18, 2015

er Martin moved to approve the June minutes as submitted. Member Lopez
seconded and the motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

YL CONSENT ENDA: Final Orders

A. CDRC (%E\ﬁ APP 13-5062 Robert and Bernadette Anaya Appeal:
Robert and Bernadette Anaya, Applicants, Joseph Karnes (Sommer,

LLP), Agent, are appealing the Land Use
Administrator’s decishap to reject a submittal for Master Plan,
Preliminary and Final Devglopment Plan as it was deemed untimely.
The property is located at 2283 Ben Lane, within Sections 31,
Township 17 North, Range 9 East, (Commission District 2)
Denied 6-0, Jose Larrafiaga, Case Manager

B. CDRC CASE # DP 15-5090 The Legabdy at Santa Fe: PinPoint
Equities, LLC, Applicant, JenkinsGavinM gents, request Preliminary
and Final Development Plan approval for anAssisted Living Facility
on 6.78 + acres within Phase I-A of Aldea de Sawnta Fe. The 66,476

(Commission District 2) Approved 5-1, Jose Larraiiaga, Ca
Manager

VII. NEW BUSINESS

A. CDRC CASE # V 15-5150 Jude Tercero Variance: Jude Tercero,
Applicant, Maria Cerquera, Agent, request a variance of Ordinance
No. 2007-2 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District), Section 10.6
(Density and Dimension Standards), to allow three dwelling units on
0.962 acres. This request also includes a variance of Article V, Section
8.2.1¢ (Local Roads), of the Land Development Code, as Paseo de
Tercero which services the property does not meet local road
standards consisting of two ten-foot driving lanes, a minimum right-
of-way of fifty feet and an all-weather driving surface. The property
is located within the Traditional Community of Agua Fria, at 2293
Paseo de Tercero within Section 5, Township 16 North, Range 9 East,
(Commission District 2)

Mike Romero, Case Manager, presented the staff report as follows:

“The subject lot was created in 1991, by way of Family Transfer and is
recognized as a legal lot of record. The Applicant has provided proof of
ownership of the property by providing a warranty deed which was recorded in
the County Clerk’s Office on June 23, ]998 m Book 227, Pa e 048 There are

=)

County Development Review Committee: July 16, 2013 s
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currently two dwelling units on the subject property. The main residence was
constructed after 1992, which is approximately 2,500 square feet, and is served by
City of Santa Fe sewer and a private well. The second dwelling unit was
permitted in 2012, which is approximately 1,440 square feet and is served by City
of Santa Fe Sewer and the Agua Fria Community Water System. The proposed
dwelling unit would be served by City of Santa Fe sewer and Agua Fria

Community Water System. Cuirently, the Applicant rents both dwelling units for
additional income.

“The Applicant requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2, Village of Agua
Fria Traditional Community Zoning District, § 10.6, Density and Dimension
Standards, to allow three dwelling units on 0.962 acres. Article I11 Section
2.4.1, state that the Applicant must provide submittals for new construction, and
meet standards as applicable and as required in Article V, Section 8, Subdivision
Design Standards. This request also includes a variance of Article V, Section
8.2.1c of the Land Developient Code. Paseo de Tercero which services the
property does not meet local road standards consisting of two ten-foot driving
lanes, a minimum right-of-way of 50 feet an all-weather driving surface.
Currently Paseo de Tercero is a 16-foot wide dirt road with a 20-foot entrance,
exit and utility easement and is 817 fect from Rufina to the end of the Applicant’s

property line. Paseo de Tercero can be accessed through Rufina or by Agua Fria
Road.

“The Applicant states a variance is needed in order to develop the remaining
portion of the property. The Applicant intends to place an additional home on the
property to provide them with additional income until such time their three
children are of age. The Applicant intends to give each child a dwelling unit at

such time. The property is lacking approximately 1.41 acres in order to meet
Code requirements.”

Mr. Romero stated that the Applicant has provided sufficient noticing by

providing notice in The New Mexican, and provided certified mail receipts and
certification of posting acknowledgement that the public notice has been posted for 21
days on the property.

Growth Management staff have reviewed this Application for compliance with

pertinent Code requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County
criteria for this type of request and recommends denial of a variance of Ordinance No.
2007-2 (Village of Agua Fria Zoning District), § 10.6 (Density and Dimension Standards)
to allow three dwelling units on 0.962 acres and Article V, Section 8.2.1c (Local Roads).

If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval of the Applicant’s request,

staff recommends imposition of the following conditions:

1.

2.

The Applicant shall comply with all applicable water conservation measures. (As
per Ordinance No. 2002-13).
The Applicant must obtain a development permit from the Building and

Development Services Department for the additional dwelling unit. (As per
Article II, Section 2).

County Development Review Committee: July 16, 2015

3



3. The placement of additional dwelling units is prohibited on the property. (As per
Ordinance No. 2007-2 Section 10.6).

4. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Code Requirements and Fire Prevention

Division requirements at the time of Development Permit Application. (As per

1997 Fire Code and NFPA Life Safety Code).

[Additional condition added — See motion.]

n

Duly swom, Jude Tercero said he wants to place a mobile home on the property
and was willing to hook up to community water.

Chair Katz remarked that if the main residence were on community water the
necessary land would off by the size of desk. Mr. Tercero said if the water system
offered the membership they would do that.

Member Anaya asked whether the homes on the property were manufactured and
Mr. Tercero said they were as were most of the homes in the area.

Duly sworn, William Mee, 2073 Camino Samuel Montoya in Agua Fria Village,
stated he was president of the Agua Fria Village Association and the Association is in
support of the varance,

Mr, Mee said in the past the County had an Agua Fria Development Review
Committee which served the community and County because of the committee’s local
knowledge. He discussed the history of the long narrow lots in the Village and the
constant issue of driveways. Currently, the Association is working on a utility corridor
plan and focused on the infrastructure for the lots,

Chair Katz thanked Mr. Mee and said his input on the Village was valued.
There were no other speakers on this case and the public hearing was closed.

Stating the application meets the requirements for the road variance, Member
Gonzales moved to approve V 15-5150 with staff-imposed conditions. Member Anaya
seconded.

Chair Katz’ friendly amendment of an additional condition was accepted by the
movant and second:

3. The original/main house is to be hooked up to the community water system when
possible.

The motion as amended passed by unanimous voice vote.

County Development Review Committee: July 16, 2015
4












DATE:

TO:

FROM:

VIA:

Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Miguel M. Chavez
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

August 25, 2015
Board of County Commissioners
Vicente Archuleta, Development Review Team Leader

Katherine Miller, County Manager 11, e’

Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Director{iI

Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manage

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, Districl 4

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

G

Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Superwsor{ /a\,

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # V 15-5160 Susan Stokes Variance

ISSUE:

Susan Stokes, Applicant, requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section 10.6, Village of
Apua Fria Zoning District, Density and Dimensional Standards, to allow the creation of three (3)
lots (Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres, and Lot 3-1.174 acres) on 3.826 acres, more or less,
utilizing an on-site well and septic system rather than Community Water or Sewer. The property
lies within the Agua Fria Low-Density Urban Zone (AFLDUZ) where the minimum lot size is 2.5
acres per dwelling with 0.25 acre foot water restrictions.

The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, at 4745 Rivers Edge Lane, within
Section 32, Township 17 North, Range 9 East (Commission District 2).

VICINITY MAP:
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Site Location

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
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SUMMARY:

On July 16, 2015, the County Development Review Committee (CDRC) met and recommended
approval to allow the creation of three (3) lots (Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres, and Lot 3-
1.174 acres) on 3.826 acres, more or less, utilizing an on-site well and septic system rather than
Community Water or Sewer subject to staff conditions by unanimous voice vote of 6-0 (Refer to
July 16, 2015, CDRC Meeting Minutes as Exhibit “6").

In February of 2004, the Applicant was issued a permit for a second dwelling unit on her 4.972 acre
lot. The Applicant was allowed to connect to the City of Santa Fe River trunk line via a 4 inch
private sanitary sewer lateral subject to seven (7) conditions, which included the condition, “[i]f the
property is ever subdivided, an 8 inch diameter sanitary sewer mainline extension will be required.”
(Refer to City of Santa Fe Sewer Letter as Exhibit “5”)

On March 3, 2010, the Applicant submitted an application for a 4-lot Summary Review Subdivision
(Lot 1-1.642 acres, Lot 2-1.010 acres, Lot 3-1.174 acres and Lot 4-1.146 acres) on 4.972 acres. The
Application was reviewed and approved in 2011. Prior to recording the plat, the Applicant was
required to provide an all-weather access road to all proposed lots, sign water restrictive covenants,
provide a disclosure statement and submit a shared well agreement. The all-weather access road was
constructed and inspected by County staff.

At the time the plat was approved in 2011, one of the conditions of approval for the lot sizes
requested was, that the Applicant must connect to Community Services (either community water or
community sewer) to be allowed the lot size that they were proposing (less than 2.5 acres). The
Applicant agreed to the condition that they would connect to City sewer. This condition was noted
on the plat. The plat along with the water restrictive covenants, disclosure statement and shared well
agreement were then recorded on August 12, 2011.

The Applicant now requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6 to allow the creation
of Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 without the requirement of connection to Community Services (water or
sewer connections). Lot 4 is not included in the variance request as it is already connected to City of
Santa Fe Sewer.

The Applicant is trying to sell Lot 1 (the lot furthest away from the sewer trunkline) and made a
request to the Agua Fria Community Water Systems (AFCWS) for service. The AFCWS is unable
to provide service to the property (Exhibit “3”). The Applicant then pursued connection to the City
sewer system. The distance from Lot 1 to the City sewer line is approximately 825 feet and will
require cleanouts every 100 feet. The Applicant submitted a cost estimate that has determined the
cost of construction, permitting and connection. The estimate for a 4 inch sewer line is
approximately 30,000 dollars and could increase with unexpected excavation or soil testing and
with the 8 inch line that the City requires (Exhibit 4).

The Applicant states, “the substantial amount of additional work to connect to the City sewer due to
this property’s unique situation has made it impractical to develop the property.”

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 8§7504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
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The applicable Ordinances and requirements under the Santa Fe County Land Development Code,
Santa Fe County Ordinance No. 1996-10, (Code) which governs this application are:

a. Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6(1), Village of Agua Fria Zoning District,
Density and Dimensional Standards, states: Where adequate water is
available, minimum lot area may be reduced by employing water conservation
measures and reducing water use. Further reductions may be achieved by submitting
proof of adequate long term water availability, connecting to community water,
community sewer or both (W&S), all in accordance with Article III, Section 10, Lot
Size Requirements of the Code or, such additional density bonus and lot size
provisions of County Ordinance 2006-02, Affordable Housing.”

b. Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6(1) Density Table states:

The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District in the Agua Fria
Low-Density Urban Zone (AFLDUZ). The minimum lot size in the AFLDUZ is 2.5
acres. Lot size may be reduced with Community water and sewer. With Community
water or sewer, the lot size may be reduced to 1 acre per dwelling unit and with both
sewer and water the lot size may be reduced to 0.5 acres per dwelling.

c. Article II, Section 3, Variances, of the Code states:

Where in the case of proposed development, it can be shown that strict compliance
with the requirements of the code would result in extraordinary hardship to the
applicant because of unusual topography or other such non-self-inflicted condition or
that these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the
Code, an applicant may file a written request for a variance. A development Review
Committee may recommend to the [BCC] and the [BCC] may vary, modify or waive
the requirements of the Code upon adequate proof that compliance with Code
_provisions at issue will result in an arbitrary and unreasonable taking of property or
exact hardship, and proof that a variance from the Code will not result in conditions
injurious to health or safety.

d. Article II, Section 3.1 of the Code concludes that, “[iln no event shall a
variance...be recommended by [the] Development Review Committee nor granted by
the [BCC] if by doing so the purpose of the Code would be nuilified”.

e.  Article 1I, Section 3.1 of the Code states, “[i]n no case shall a variation or
modification be more than a minimum easing of the requirements.”

Notice requirements were met as per Article II, Section 2.4.2, of the Code. In advance of a hearing
on the Application, the Applicant provided a certification of posting of notice of the hearing,
confirming that public notice posting regarding the Application was made for twenty-one days on
the property, beginning on June 25, 2015. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal
notice section of the Santa Fe New Mexican on June 25, 2015, as evidenced by a copy of that legal
notice contained in the record. Receipts for certified mailing of notices of the hearing were also
contained in the record for all adjacent property owners.
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This Application was submitted on May 13, 2015.

Growth Management Staff has reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent Code
requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County Code criteria for this

type of request.

The Applicant has stated that they could not afford to do the sewer line and the road at the
time of platting the four (4) lot summary review subdivision, and the previous Land Use
Administrator allowed them to record the plat without hooking existing homes up. The
Applicant knew about the cost at plat approval but still agreed to the condition. The
Applicant also knew that the size of the sewer line needed to be increased when they received

their 2004 permit.

APPROVAL SOUGHT:

GROWTH MANAGEMENT
AREA:

HYDROLOGIC ZONE:

FIRE PROTECTION:

WATER SUPPLY:

LIQUID WASTE:

Approval of a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section
10.6, Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Density and
Dimensional Standards, to allow the creation of three (3) lots
(Lot 1-1.642 acres Lot 2-1.010 acres and Lot 3-1.174 acres)
on + 3.826, without Community Services (Water or Sewer or

both).

El Centro, SDA-2

The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning
District, within the Agua Fria Low Density Urban Zone
(AFLDUZ) Subdistrict. Minimum lot size in the AFLDUZ
is 2.5 acres. Lot size can be reduced to 1.0 acre per dwelling
unit with community water or sewer. Lot size may be further
reduced to 0.50 acre per dwelling unit by connecting to both
community water and sewer.

Agua Fria Fire District- The Agua Fria Fire Station is
located approximately 2 miles from the proposed project.

Due to the location of the lots and lack of pressurized hydrant
or water storage (draft hydrant) system within 1,000 feet, it is
highly recommended that an Automatic Fire Suppression
System meeting NFPA 13D requirements be installed.

Domestic Well.

Currently there is a dwelling unit on Lot 3 and Lot 4. The
dwelling on Lot 4 is currently serviced by the City of Santa Fe
via a 4 inch sewer line. Lot 3 is currently on an on-site septic
system and Lot 1 and 2 are currently wvacant.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

EXHIBITS:

e SRl D S

Letter of Request
Plat of Survey

Staff recommends denial of the variance of Ordinance No.
2007-02, Section 10.6 Village of Agua Fria Zoning
District, Density and Dimensional Standards to allow the
creation of three (3) lots on + 3.826 acres, without
Community Services (Water and Sewer).

The decision of the CDRC was to recommend approval,
subject to the following condition:

1. The Applicant must amend the Plat of Survey to
remove the condition stating: “These lots are subject to using
the City of Santa Fe Sewer System. No individual waste water
system shall be allowed” and the Applicant shall submit the
plat with the new language for Staff review and record in the
County Clerk’s office.

Agua Fria Community Water Systems Letter

Sewer Line Estimate

City of Santa Fe Sewer Letter
July 16, 2015 CDRC Meeting Minutes

Letter of Support
Aeral Photo of Site

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
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FROM:

Susan J. Stokes

4747 Rivers Edge Lane

Santa Fe, NM 87507

TO:

Santa Fe County - Land Use
Building and Development Services

Development Permit Application
| etter of Intent

RE: Subdivision for Susan J. Stokes
Lots 1,2,3,4
Tract 1, Section 32, T17N, RSE N.M.P.M.
Santa Fe County, NM

This Variance is a request to deviate from the required connection to the City of Santa Fe

Sewer System to individual conventional septic system for any new canstruction in the above
subdivision.

Pursuant to Santa Fe County Ordinance No 2007-2 new construction in this subdivision may
connect to community water and use a standard septic system. Community water is not
available to this property. (See Exhibit A letter from Water Association.) However, the lots
are subject to certain water restrictions which are part of the covenants for the Tract and will
apply to all new construction on the property. (See Exhibit B with this Letter of Intent.} All
owners will comply with the water restrictions and covenants for any new construction.

The topography of the land will allow only one residence on each lot. The building sites have
been indicated by the County at one site per lot. This is in compliance with the intent of
Ordinance No 2007-2 to control population density in the area.

It should be noted that the shared well is more than 200 feet from the proposed septic system
location. The majority of the properties in this area have septic systems.

In addition, a road was constructed in 2011 with the required emergency turn-around, and in

compliance with all County specifications, providing access to Lots 1 and 2 as part of the
subdivision process.

All of the above is stated to show that the owner has made a good-faith effort to comply with
all County requirements for the subdivision.

At this time the owner desires to develop Lot 1 and has pursued connecting to the City sewer
system. The topography of the property includes 825" of sewer line from the building site to
the sewer location, clean outs every 100, stepping as needed to accommodate the
slopefincline of the property, and other engineering. The additional work to install the
connection would require substantially more trenching and ground disturbing activities than
the alternative septic systems. The proposed sewer lines would also have to cross natural
drainages and culvert systems.

EXHIBIT |

|




An estimate from Richardson's Excavating, LLC, is provided with this Letter of Intent as
Exhibit C. The total is $30,000.00 with provisional notes ~ not included items: soil testing,

hard excavating, bedrock hammering or rock removal. These could reasonably impact the
estimated total.

Based on the extensive planning and research that has been done to evaluate meeting the
requirement to connect to the City sewer, it has become clear that meeting the requirement is
cost prohibitive and has potential for substantially greater environmental impact.

This variance was on the agenda of the May 4, 2015, meeting of the Agua Fria Village
Association. After discussion, the Association voted to support the variance request. (See
Exhibit D letter from Agua Fria Village Association.)

The substantial amount of additional work to connect to the City sewer due to this property's
unique situation has made it impractical to develop the property. In view of the above, the
owner submits this letter of intent as part of the variance process to change the plat

requirement from City sewer connection to conventional and accepted septic systems for new
construction on the subdivision.

Respectfully submitted by Susan J. Stokes }/%ﬁ/
Dated: May 11, 2015 —/‘:’/"/"”“ '
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Agua Fria Conmunity 2 PO Box 4966 Santa Fe, NM. 87502-4966
V\i—;er Systems Office (505) 474-4206 Fax (505) 474-4206

Ramon Romero-President, Rudy Martinez-Vice-president, Dion Montoya-Seaetary, Gil Tercero-Treasurer, Henry Chavez,

April 17, 2015

Susan Stokes

4745-4749-8 Rivers Edge Lane
Santa Fe NM 87507

Dear Ms. Stokes,

This letter is in response to the verbal request that you made to the association concerning water
service to your property at 4745-4749-B Rivers Edge Lane in Santa Fe NM.

Unfortunately, we will not be able to service your property at this time nor do we anticipate extending
our water service to that area in the future.

Thank you for your interest in our association.

Sincerely,

| P

T e O
Ana M. Berry )
Accounts Manager {




Richardson's Excavating, LLC

Richardson's Excavating, LLC

Estimate
PO Box 861 : :
Tesuque, NM 87574 t Date | Estimate No. |
1098
(505)455-2293 10/07/2014
marsha@richardsonexcav.com {_ Exp.Date
http:/ /richardsonexcav.com
\Address
Susan Stockes
47498 Rivers Edge Lane

Santa Fe, NM 87507

Activity Quantity Rate Amount
= Please review and circle the one you choose and re-emait back to me

. please.50% down and 50% at completion of work plus tax.

« Option A. Install a septic system for a three bedrocom house, 1000 0.00
gallon septic tank and 750 square feet of drain field as pipe and
gravel. All city and NMED permits included. $7,500.00 plus tax.

« Option B. install 825 feet of sewer line from the house site to Rivers
Edge Lane, clean outs every 100’ stepping as needed stopping at Rivers
Edge Road a sewer tie will be needed here. $10,312.50. !

« Sewer tie in lateral see Note*. $6,250.00.

. = Usage fee to the city for tie in depending on the size of the house

' §3,500.00, but this may vary $2,500.00 to 55,000.00.

"« Safety trenching, traffic control, street permit, signage safety, and

- safety box for deep trenching $4,950.00.

. « NOTE* Sewer is past 14’ may require a soil engineer to design safety

- boxing and trench shoring is extra charge.

+ All usage fees and permit fees are due up front and if a soil engineer

is needed there will be an extra charge for him along with any of his
charges.

I
Bid Does Mot include: Total $0.00'
-50ll Testing, Hard Excavating, Bedrock Hammering or Rock Removal.
HOTE: We are not responsible for utilities under 12" or owner owned utilities, We dono
accept any contracts with retainage. Al past due accounts will be assessed a 2% per
month and an annual service charge of 24%. Some contracts are subject to a fuel access
charge, Building site work final sub grades is to be +/- 1", bench mark and shooting of

Accepted By Accepted Date

2 - (o
EXHIBIT

i 4




City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

200 Lincoln Avenue, P.0. Box 909, Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0909

Larry A. Delgado, Mayor

Jim Romero, City Manager Councilors:

Carol Robertson-Lopez, Mayor Pro Tem, Dist. 4
Patti J. Bushee, Dist. |

David Pfeffer, Dist. 1

; - Karen Heldmeyer, Dist. 2
Tanuary 15, 2004 Rebecca Wurzburger, Dist. 2
Migue!l M. Chavez, Dist. 3
David Coss, Dist. 3

Ms. Susan J. Stokes Matthew E. Ortiz, Dist. 4
PO Box 8911

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Dear Ms. Stokes:

Pursuant to Technical Review Team (TRT) letter dated October 6, 2003, one sewer
service conncelion for the property at 4745 Rivers Edge Lane was approved by the city of
Santa Fe’s public utilitics committee (PUC) and the City Council on January 14, 2004.

Connection to the sanitary sewer mainline shall be accomplished in accordance with the
following requirements:

. A 4” private sanitary scwer lateral from the property shall connect to the city
SF River trunk linc located within a graveled driveway south of the property.

2. Connection shall be made at a manhole. If a manhole exists adjacent to the
property, connection of the 4" lateral shall be made to the existing manhole.
If 2 manhole doesn’t exist, a new manhole shall be constructed in accordance

with city standards. Connection of the 4™ lateral shali be made to the new
manhole.

3. Locking manhole cover is required for the manhole.

4. Final inspection of the manhole shall be requested. Contact Douglas Flores at
955-4613 to request the final manhole inspection.

3.

Utility expansion fees shall be paid (UEC form enclosed) in accordance with
Ordinance with 2003-26. Contact Leroy Catanach at 955-6661.

6. Ifthe property is ever subdivided, an 8" diameter sanitary sewer mainline
extension will be required.

7. Comply with all other applicable building permit fees/requirements.

Please contact me 955-4650, if you have any questions.

Qustandi Kassisieh
Wastewater Management Director
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B. CDRC CASE # V 15-5160 Suszn Stokes Variance., Susan Stokes,
Applicant, requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section 10.6
(Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Density and Dimensional
Standards) to allow the creation of three (3) lots (Lot 1, 1.642 acres,
Eot 2, 1.010 acres, and Lot 3, 1.174 acres) on 3.826 acres, more or less,
utilizing an on-site well and septic system rather than Community
Water or Sewer. The property lies within the Agua Fria Low-Density
Urban Zone (AFLDUZ) where the minimum lof size is 2.5 acres per
dwelling with .23 acre-feet water vestrictions. The property lies
within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, within Section 32,
Tawnship 17 North, Range 9 East (Commission District 2) at 4745
Rivers Edge Lane

Vicente Archuleta, Case Manager, presented the staff report as follows:

“In February of 2004, the Applicant was issued a permit for a second dwelling
unit on her 4.972-acre lot. The Applicant was allowed to connect to the City of
Santa Fe trunk line via a 4 inch private sanitary sewer lateral subject to seven
conditions, which included the condition, “{i]f the property is ever subdivided, an
8 inch diameter sanitary sewer mainline extension will be required.”

“On March 3, 2010, the Applicant submitted an application for a 4-lot Summary
Review Subdivision on 4.972 acres. The Application was reviewed and approved.
Prior to recording the plat, the Applicant was required to provide an all-weather
access road to all proposed lots, sign water restrictive covenants, provide a
disclosure statement and submit a shared well agreement. The all-weather access
road was constructed and inspected by County staff.

“The property lies within the Village of Agua Fria Zoning District in the Agua
Fria Low-Density Urban Zone, AFLDUZ, The minimum lot size in the AFLDUZ
is 2.5 acres. Lot size may be reduced with community water and sewer. With
community water or sewer, the lot size may be reduced to 1 acre per dwelling
unit and with both sewer and water the lot size may be reduced to 0.5 acres per
dwelling.

“At the time the plat was approved in 2011, one of the conditions of approval for
the lot sizes requested was, the Applicant must connect to community services,
either community water or community sewer, to be allowed the lot size that they
were proposing, less than 2.5 acres. The Applicant agreed to the condition that
they would connect to City sewer. This condition was noted on the plat. The plat
along with the water restrictive covenants, disclosure statement and shared well
agreement were then recorded on August 12, 201 1.

“The Applicant now requests a variance of Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6 to
allow the creation of Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3 without the requirement of connection
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to community services. Lot 4 is not included in the variance request as it is
already connected to City of Santa Fe Sewer.

“The Applicant is now trying to sell Lot 1, furthest lot away from the sewer
trunk line, and made a request to the Agua Fria Community Water Systems for
service. The AFCWS is unable to provide service to the property. The Applicant
then pursued connection to the City sewer system. The distance from Lot 1 to the
City sewer line is approximately 825 feet and will require cleanouts every 100
feet. The Applicant submitted a cost estimate that has determined the cost of
construction, permitting and connection. The estimate is approximately $30,000
and could increase with unexpected excavation or soil testing.

“The Applicant states, that the substantial amount of additional work to connect to
the City sewer due to this property’s unique situation has made it impractical to
develop the property.”

Mr. Archuleta referred to Ordinance No. 2007-2, Section 10.6(1), Village of Agua
Fria Zoning District, Density and Dimensional Standards, which states: “Where adequate
water is available, minimum lot area may be reduced by employing water conservation
measures and reducing water use. Further reductions may be achieved by submitting
proof of adequate long-term water availability, connecting to community water,
community sewer or both, all in accordance with Article I1I, Section 10, Lot Size
Requirements of the Code or, such additional density bonus and lot size provisions of
County Ordinance 2006-02, Affordable Housing.”

Staff recommends denial of the variance of Ordinance No. 2007-02, Section

10.6, Village of Agua Fria Zoning District, Density and Dimensional Standards, to

allow the creation of three lots on + 3.826 acres, without community services (water

and sewer). If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval, staff recommends the
following condition be imposed:

1. The Applicant must amend the Plat of Survey to remove the condition stating;
“These lots are subject to using the City of Santa Fe Sewer System. No individual
wastewater system shzll be allowed™ and the Applicant shall submit the plat with
the new language for Staff review and record in the County Clerk’s office

Duly sworn, the applicant, Susan Stokes, said at the time the 8-inch line
requirement was placed on the property in 2004 the notion of subdividing never entered
her mind. She met all conditions other than connecting to the City sewer. The access
road cost $20,000. She signed water restrictive covenants giving up 3.0 acre-feet, agreed
t0 .25 acre-feet, put a road and well agreement in place. She said her life recently
changed and she needs to develop and/or sell a portion of the property.

Ms. Stokes said it is not possible to market the property with the utility
requirement. The Agua Fria planning committee is proposing a change to the zoning in
her area allowing for a minimum 1 acre density with a shared well. She has already met
that requirement and would be able to accomplish this without a variance. A density
bonus within the overlay map being proposed would also deem her request possible
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without a variance. The SLDC has a provision that if the County is not providing sewer
services within the next five years the landowner developing a property in that area can
be held harmless from the mandate of having to hook up to a community sewer line
within 200 feet.

Ms. Stokes said the proposed changes attest to the fact it is unfair to require
hooking up to utilities if the area does not have the services available.

Ms. Stokes identified the two buildings on her lot and said the aerial photo is out
of date. One of the buildings that appears was a shop and is no longer there.

Returning to the microphone, Mr. Mee confirmed Ms. Stokes’ statement that
Agua Fria is working to update the community plan. Mr. Mee said he has been working
some 36 years planning for the area and mentioned a resident that began asking for sewer
connection 56 years ago.

Mr. Mee said Ms. Stokes’ property contains some rolling hills which further
exaccrbates the cost of utilities. For a private individual to install utility lines is a very
difficull, complex and time consuming task. He said the Association supports this
variance.

Mr. Mee said the timetable for the inclusion of the Agua Fria Village plan, which
was approved by the BCC, within the County’s Sustainable Growth Management Plan is
al this point an unknown.

In response to Member Anaya’s question, Mr. Archuleta said the variance stays
with the property.

Member Anaya moved to approve CDRC V 15-5160 with the staff-imposed
condition. Member Booth seconded and the motion passed by unanimous voice vote.

C. CDRC CASE # V/FDP 15-5170 Jacona Transfer Station Santa Fe
County, Applicant, requests Final Development Plan approval to
allow a facility to be utilized as a County Collection Center on 19.63
acres +. The Applicant’s request also includes a variance of
Ordinance No. 2002-6, Article III, Section 4.4.4(c) (Maximum Height)
to allow the structure to exceed 24 fcet in height, a variance of
Ordinance No. 2000-01, Section 2.3.6.d.2, to allow retaining walls to
exceed 10 feet in height and a variance of Article VII, Section,
3.4.1.1.c.1 (No Build Areas) to allow 5 isolated disturbances of 30
percent slope for access roads tofaling 1,313 square feet of
disturbance. The property is located off of Highway 502, within the
Jacona Land Grant, within Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 8
East, (Commission District 1) [Exhibit 1: Santa Fe County Fire
Department —Prevention Division review)

Jose Larrafiaga, case manager, presented the staff report as follows:

I
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‘Agua Fria Village Association

73 Camino Samuel Montoya
sSanta Fe, NM 87507

May 06, 2015

Penny Ellis-Green, County Land Use Administrator
Santa Fe County

P.0O. Box 276

Santa Fe, N.M. 87504-0276

Dear Ms. Ellis-Green:

The Agua Fria Village Association (AFVA), on behalf of the Agua Fria Village Traditional Historic
Community (THC), voted at its May 4™ meeting to support the variance for Susan Stokes of River’s
Edge Lane. This variance is to set aside the community sewer and water conditions placed on her five-
acre tract when it was subdivided into four lots.

Ms. Stokes’ land has some topographical challenges that will make it very expensive to serve the lots.
The clevation changes and terrain erosion require special engineering, that the AFVA fell was too
burdensome for the average individual. Further, the Agua Fria Community Water Association does
not have any lines north of the Santa Fe River, so community water cannot be provided. The applicant
has already given up the 3.0 acre feet annually on the existing well and converted it to a 0.25 AFA
usage per lot. The special building permit condition Ms. Stokes is addressing in the variance request is
{hat any new construction is subject to using the City of Santa Fe sewer system, and the plat also states
no individual waste water system shall be aliowed. The variance approval would allow for a septic
tank.

As you know, Agua Fria is revising it’s Agua Fria Community Plan and we arc addressing the inequity
of having two zoning districts: the first being the Traditional Community Zoning District established in
the 1980 Santa Fe County Land Use Code and renewed in the Agua Fria Community Plan which has a
base density zoning of % acre with a minimum density of 1/3 acre when the lot has both community
water and sewer; the second, being the 2 % acre Santa Fe Urban Zone (Rural Residential Estate
zoning) base density, with a minimum 1 acre density (the area where Ms. Stokes lives).

Thank you for consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,
{%//é/@w// Vi

William Henry Mee, President AFVA
(505) 473-3160
WilliamHenryMee@aol.com
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